and has an average book rate of £1 to US$1.60.

Net TotalCare assets relate to Long-Term Service Agreement (LTSA) contracts in the Civil Aerospace
business, including the flagship services product TotalCare. These assets represent the timing difference
between the recognition of income and costs in the income statement and cash receipts and payments.

16

Customer financing facilitates the sale of OE and services by providing financing support to certain
customers. Where such support is provided by the Group, it is generally to customers of the Civil
Aerospace business and takes the form of various types of credit and asset value guarantees. These
exposures produce contingent liabilities that are outlined in note 12. The contingent liabilities represent
the maximum aggregate discounted gross and net exposure in respect of delivered aircraft, regardless of
the point in time at which such exposures may arise.

During the period, the Group’s gross exposure reduced slightly to £367m, due largely to the expiry of
guarantees. On a net basis, exposures remained broadly unchanged.

Summary funds flow statement

Six months to

30 June

£ millions 2015 2014 Change

Previously

reported Energy Restated

Underlying Profit Before Tax (PBT) 439 644 2 646 -207

Depreciation and amortisation 317 281 (3) 278 +39

Movement in net working capital (747) (634) 74 (560) -187

Expenditure on property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

(391) (541) 10 (531) +140

Other (90) 7 (1) 6 -96

Trading cash flow (472) (243) 82 (161) -311

Contributions to defined benefit pensions in
excess of PBT charge

(25) (80) (2) (82) +57

Tax (79) (109) 5 (104) +25

Free cash flow (576) (432) 85 (347) -229

Shareholder payments (165) (236) – (236) +71

Share buyback (433) – – – -433

Acquisitions/disposals (104) (3) (85) (88) -16

Net funds of businesses acquired – (29) – (29) +29

Foreign exchange (31) (62) – (62) +31

Change in net funds (1,309) (762) – (762) -547

Opening net funds 666 1,939 – 1,939 -1,273

Closing net funds (643) 1,177 – 1,177 -1,820

The cash flows associated with the Energy business and its disposal in 2014 have been excluded to
provide more meaningful comparative figures.

Movement in working capital – the £747m increase includes higher levels of inventory ahead of an
increase in deliveries in the second half of the year and a reduction in payables reflecting the timing of
sales and purchases. The increase is greater than the previous year reflecting higher inventory levels.

Expenditure on property, plant and equipment and intangibles – the decrease largely reflects lower
expenditure on participation fees and certification costs (£75m), property plant and equipment (£45m) and